

No. 21-533

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRAD MARTIN, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS AN
EMPLOYEE OF THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY; STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

CARLOS CASTRO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BENJAMIN L. RUNDALL
COUNSEL *of Record*
HONOR LAW GROUP, PLLC
4450 S. RURAL RD., STE. C-220
TEMPE, AZ 85282
(602) 282-0223
RUNDALL@HONORLAWGROUP.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Introduction.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	4
A. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	5
B. The Petition Does Not Implicate a Genuine Split of Authority Warranting Resolution by This Court.....	11
C. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Review the Question Presented.....	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County, Ill.</i> 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	15
<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7, 9
<i>Cortosluna v. Leon</i> , 979 F.3d. 645 (9 th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greco v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 774 F.3d 1061 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Guy v. City of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Hartsell v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 802 F. App'x 295 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 989 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1, 4, 7, 11
<i>Koistra v. County of San Diego</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	7

<i>Kuha v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 365 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	16
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3, 7, 11
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	5
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , No. 20-1539, __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 4822662 (2021)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7, 11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	5, 11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	15
<i>Zuress v. City of Newark</i> , 815 F. App'x 1 (2020)	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 7, 10
